

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/30/2024 12:56 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No: 103394-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

CERTIFICATION FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

Lisa A. Branson et al,
Appellants,
v.
Washington Fine Wines & Spirits, LLC,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA**

Helen M. McFarland, WSBA No. 51012
Jacob J. Roes, WSBA No. 60172
SEYFARTH SHAW, LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 946-4923

Camille Olson, *Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*
Richard Lapp, *Pro Hac Vice Application Pending*
SEYFARTH SHAW, LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3021
(310) 277-7200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court Should Interpret The EPOA To Require An Injury-in-Fact To File Suit	3
1. Zone Of Interest	5
2. Injury-In Fact	7
3. This Court Should Adopt The Federal Courts’ Reading Of Standing In EPOA Cases	10
B. The Legislature Intended To Protect Real Job Applicants, Not Line Attorneys’ Pockets	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	7, 11, 13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Aaron's LLC</i> , 23-CV-1742-BJR, 2024 WL 2133358 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2024)	10, 11
<i>Floyd v. Insight Glob., LLC</i> , No. 2:23-cv-01680, 2024 WL 2133370 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2024)	10
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Patel v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	8

<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Wallace v. Marten Transport, Ltd.</i> , 2:24-cv-00872-RAJ, 2024 WL 4723751 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2024)	10
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Washington State Cases

<i>Alim v. City of Seattle</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 838 (2020)	4
---------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323(2000)	6
-------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Allan v. University of Washington</i> , 92 Wn. App. 31 (1998)	6, 7
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173 (2007)	4
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Patterson v. Segale</i> , 171 Wn. App. 251 (2012)	7
---------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151 (1994)	3
--------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380 (1992)	4, 5, 8, 9
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

Statutes and Rules

RAP 18.17(c).....	13
-------------------	----

RCW 49.58.005	6
---------------------	---

RCW 49.58.110.....	2, 6, 13
--------------------	----------

Washington’s Administrative Procedure Act.....	7
------------------------------------------------	---

Washington’s Equal Pay and Opportunities Act..... passim

Other Authorities

Second Substitute House Bill Report 2SHB 1506..... 12
